

Tuesday, February 07, 2017

HB0030SS001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 6-line 23 Reinsert stricken language.

Page 7-line 1 Delete "At least".

Page 7-line 2 Reinsert stricken "also"; delete "only".

EMERICH, CHAIRMAN

HB0051SS001/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)

Page 2-line 7 Delete "interest rate" insert "rate of

return". MEIER, CHAIRMAN

SF0095S3001/ADOPTED

Page 3-After line 6 In the first senate standing committee amendment (SF0095SS001/A) to this line, delete paragraph (iii) and further amend as follows: Insert:

"(iii) Only include employees whose salary derives more than fifty percent (50%) from state funds. For purposes of this section "state funds" means funds for which the control of the fund is unrestricted for payment of salaries and benefits and any other purpose under this act.". MEIER

SF0095S3002/ADOPTED

Page 2-line 10 Delete "of" insert "that they are

conditionally eligible for". MEIER

SF0095S3003/ADOPTED

Page 6-lines 5 through 9 Delete the Case second reading amendment (SF0095S2001/A) to these lines.

Page 6-line 5 Delete the first senate standing committee

amendment (SF0095SS001/A) to this line, and

Tuesday, February 07, 2017

further amend as follows: delete "sixty-one (61) " insert "sixty-seven (67)".

Page 6-line 7 Delete "three (3)" insert "two (2)". MEIER

SF0165S3001/ADOPTED

(CORRECTED COPY)

[TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]

Page 4-line 15

Delete the Coe et al. Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2003.02/AC) to this line and further amend as follows: delete "2017-2018" insert "2011-2012". HICKS

SF0165S3002/ADOPTED

[TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]

Page 2-line 7

After "year." insert "Pupils who attend at least eighty percent (80%) of a full-time equivalency basis shall be considered fulltime.". DOCKSTADER

SF0165S3003/ADOPTED

(CORRECTED COPY)

[TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]

Page 1-line 11

Delete the Coe et al. Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2003.02/AC) and the Coe et Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2002.03/AC) to this line and further amend as follows: Delete "21-13-309(p)" insert "21-13-309(m)(v)(F) and by creating a new subparagraph (H), (p)".

Page 1-line 13

In the Scott Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2002/A) to this line after "21-13-321(b)" insert "and by creating a new subsection (h)".



Tuesday, February 07, 2017

- Page 2-after line 18 Delete the Coe et al. Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2003.02/AC) and the Coe et al. Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2002.03/AC) to this line and further amend as follows: Insert:
- "(m) In determining the amount to be included in the foundation program for each district, the state superintendent shall:
- (v) Based upon ADM computations and identified school configurations within each district pursuant to paragraph (iv) of this subsection, compute the foundation program amount for each district as prescribed by the education resource block grant model adopted by the Wyoming legislature as defined under W.S. 21-13-101(a) (xiv), as contained within the spreadsheets and accompanying reports referenced under W.S. 21-13-101(a) (xvii), on file with the secretary of state and maintained by the state superintendent pursuant to W.S. 21-2-202(e). The following criteria shall be used by the state superintendent in the administration of the education resource block grant model:
- (F) Amounts provided within the model for health insurance shall be based upon:
- of this subparagraph, prior year statewide average district weighted actual participation in district health insurance plans as to the proportion of employee only, split contracts, employee plus spouse or children and family coverage; and
- (II) Except as provided in subdivision (III) of this subparagraph, the annualized state contribution rate as of January 1 of the preceding school year, on behalf of each employee and official enrolled in the state group health insurance plan, for employee only, split contracts, employee plus spouse or children and family coverage; and

(III) For school year 2017-2018 only:

shall be calculated on a reimbursement basis only for individuals actually employed by the district and shall not be paid with funds received pursuant to the foundation program amount under W.S. 21-13-309(p) or funds received under W.S. 21-



Tuesday, February 07, 2017

13-334 or 21-13-335. The amount calculated shall be based upon actual participation in district health insurance plans and shall be based on the district's employer paid premium cost not to exceed the annualized state contribution rate as of January 1, 2017, on behalf of each employee and official enrolled in the state group health insurance plan, for employee only, split contracts, employee plus spouse or children and family coverage, as applies to the coverage of each district employee participating in district health insurance plans;

(2) This subparagraph shall not apply to health insurance amounts generated for employees funded as special education employees, transportation employees, food service employees or employees who are funded one hundred percent (100%) with federal funds;

one hundred percent (100%) federal funds shall be calculated based on the pro rata amount that the salary of each employee is paid with foundation program funds or funds received under W.S. 21-13-334 or 21-13-335 and calculated as provided in this subdivision.

within the block grant model for core teachers and specialist teachers as defined in "Attachment A" shall be reduced based upon the actual number of core and specialist teachers employed by the school district in school year 2016-2017 so that no district shall receive funding for more core and specialist teachers than were actually employed by the district in the 2016-2017 school year. This subparagraph shall not apply to minimum teachers or any calculation for alternative schools or small schools."

Page 18-line 5 Delete the Coe et al. Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2003.02/AC) to this line and further amend as follows: Delete "8." Insert "10.".

Page 18-line 11 Delete the Scott Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2002/A) and the Coe et al. Second Reading Amendment (SF0165S2003.02/AC) to this line and further amend as follows: delete "and 7" insert "through 9".



Tuesday, February 07, 2017

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as necessary. COE

SF0165S3004/ADOPTED

(CORRECTED COPY) [TO SUBSTITUTE BILL No. 1]

Page 5-after line 21 In the Scott second reading amendment (SF0165S2002/A) to this line, in paragraph 42-4-103(a) (xxxii) delete "Special education services delivered pursuant to an individualized education program." insert "Services administered by public schools necessary for medical, social, educational, special educational, occupational, speech, physical therapy and audiology needs and related services.". NETHERCOTT